
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2019 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 
Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4637 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019, for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

4  UPDATE ON INCLUSION PROJECTS  
Report of the Director of Education Services 
 

9 - 16 

5  UPDATE ON THE CONSULTATION ON THE REVISED SCHEME FOR 
FINANCING SCHOOLS (FAIR FUNDING SCHEME) AND THE 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SCHEME.  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

17 - 28 

6  2018/19 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN REPORT  
Joint report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults and the 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

29 - 40 

7  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
Proposed dates for the 2019/20 academic year: 
 
8 October 2019 
3 December 2019 
28 January 2020 
25 February 2020 
28 April 2020 
23 June 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE FORUM 
SHOWN ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE 
FORUM SHOWN ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 January 2019 from 1.49 pm - 2.54 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Judith Kemplay (Chair) 
Derek Hobbs (Vice Chair) 
Kerrie Henton 
David Holdsworth 
Andy Jenkins 
Janet Molyneux 
Mary Prest (as substitute 
Cath Rowell 
Debbie Simon 
Terry Smith 
James Strawbridge 
Mark Trimingham 
Bob White 
 

Maria Artingstoll 
Caroline Caille 
Stephen McLaren (sent substitute) 
David Stewart 
Patricia Vladev 
Sheena Wheatley 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kathryn Bouchlaghem - Early Years Manager 
John Dexter - Director of Education 
Julia Holmes - Senior Commercial Business Partner, Finance 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation 
Nick Lee - Head of Access and Learning 
Catherine Smith - Early Years Programme Manager 
Kathryn Stevenson - Senior Commercial Business Partner (Schools) 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Artingstoll 
Caroline Caille 
Stephen McLaren 
Patricia Vladev 
Sheena Wheatley 
 
18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
19  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools Forum - 15.01.19 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
20  REVISED MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Phil Wye, Clerk to the Schools Forum, introduced the report outlining changes to the 
membership and constitution in light of a change in the balance between the number 
of pupils on roll at academies and maintained schools in the city. 
 
Sally Coulton from Ellis Guilford Academy was appointed as a Secondary Academy 
representative but has subsequently resigned as a Head Teacher and so a new 
representative will be sought. 
 
The report states that there is one primary academy conversion planned, but this is 
no longer going ahead meaning that there are now no conversions planned. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the new numbers of school representatives from maintained 

mainstream schools and mainstream academies and free schools in each 
sector; 
 

(2) note the appointment of Robert White from NUAST and Cath Rowell from 
Bluecoat Aspley Academy as new Secondary Academy and Free School 
representatives; 
 

(3) note the appointment of Patricia Vladev from Stanstead Primary School as 
a new Primary Academy representative; 
 

(4) note that there were no nominations for a Special Academy representative 
and this remains a vacancy on the Forum; 
 

(5) note that the Maintained Primary representatives will remain on the Forum 
until their terms of office are over or if a vacancy arises. 

 
21  EARLY YEARS SEND FUNDING 

 
Kathryn Stevenson, Senior Commercial Business Partner, introduced the report 
outlining a proposal for the distribution of a Disability Access Funding (DAF) 
underspend from 2017/18., highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the council’s DAF allocation for 2017/18 was £90,000 which equated to an 

estimated 146 pupils. However, schools and providers only claimed DAF for 24 
pupils meaning that there was a significant underspend; 
 

(b) the DfE has recognised that authorities may have more DAF funding than they 
paid out to providers and have stated that they expect this to be spent on 
services in line with the principles and aims of the DAF; 
 

Page 4



Schools Forum - 15.01.19 

3 

(c) the council is proposing to distribute the underspend on a per-head basis for 
pupils accessing the universal entitlement that qualify for High Level Needs 
(HLN) top-up funding in the Autumn term 2018. This would allow schools and 
providers to make reasonable adjustments that enable children with SEND to 
access their early years entitlement; 
 

(d) the council is taking a number of steps to increase the uptake of DAF funding in 
2018/19, developing  a strategy of engagement wi
[...]
nally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM – 25th June 2019 

 

Title of paper: Update on Inclusion Projects  
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Nick Lee, Director of Education Services  
Alison Michalska, Corporate Director of Children and Adults  

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Jennifer Hardy  
Jennifer.hardy@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 87 65629 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kathryn Stevenson, Senior Commercial Business Partner  
Leanne Sharp, HR Consultant for Children and Adults  

 

Summary  
This report will update Schools Forum on Routes to Inclusion (R2i) activity since the previous 
update in June 2018 and will outline the next steps for the project. The paper will also outline 
the Intensive Support Team (IST) and a proposal to use DSG reserves to fund the first year of 
IST activity.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the proposed use of £174,296 from the DSG reserve to fund the establishment and 
the running costs for the first 12 months of the Intensive Support Team.  
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The cost of provision for pupils permanently excluded from school is met from the 

City’s high needs budget.  This budget allocation is set according to the national 
high needs funding formula.  Due to the high numbers of permanently excluded 
pupils and related costs of provision, our high needs expenditure is currently 
significantly higher than our budget allocation. This means that funding is being 
drawn from the reserve to support the high needs budget.  This is not sustainable in 
the long term. 
 

1.2 In addition to the previously reported model of devolved high needs funding to 
secondary schools, Nottingham City Council remains committed to early 
identification and early intervention practice across all schools and all phases.  
 

1.3 In June 2018, Schools Forum were consulted on the use of £50,000 from DSG 
reserves to fund two Behaviour Learning Mentors to work closely with primary aged 
pupils identified to be at risk of permanent exclusion. This model has proven to be 
very successful and, as part of R2i, an Intensive Support Team is to be established 
from September 2019. The Intensive Support Team (IST) will be managed by the 
Behaviour Support Team Leader and will comprise of four staff members:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Jennifer.hardy@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Role Salary Total (with on 
costs) 

1 X Behaviour Support Teacher  MPS/UPS + TLR2b 
£43,851 

£52,621 

1 X Education Psychologist £50,806 £60,967 

2 X Behaviour Learning Mentor  Grade F £25,295 £60,708 

  £174,296 

 
1.4 A full outline of the IST is in Appendix 1.  
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 In June 2018, a paper was presented to Schools Forum which introduced Routes to 

Inclusion (R2i), a toolkit developed by Behaviour Support professionals and 
Education Psychologists alongside SENCO’s in the city’s primary schools to support 
children with social, emotional and mental health (SEMH) needs.  

 
2.2 R2i provides schools with a systematic and graduated approach to the identification 

of assessment of and intervention with SEMH pupils, through the development and 
implementation of a graduated response and toolkit. It provides a step- by- step 
guide from core universal provision and good practice to assessment tools and 
processes, across six different assessment domains, which result in holistic and 
robust assessments. The assessment process helps inform evidence-based 
interventions, strategies and next steps and the process builds whole school 
capacity in order to facilitate inclusion and more effectively manage the needs of 
SEMH/Behaviour pupils. 

 
2.3 The June 2018 paper consulted with Schools Forum on the use of DSG Reserves 

to fund three workstreams:  
 

Phase 2 of R2i – dissemination and embedding of the toolkit in 
primary schools  

£36,000 

Development of a secondary school version of R2i £48,000 

2 X Behaviour Learn
[...]
Ticket programme where workstreams have 

been identified because of their potential to generate an income, make savings or 
both. As part of this process, a Project Board has been established to support the 
rollout of R2i and the development of a business plan to maximise on any 
commercial potential.  

 
2.8 Although a pilot of the IST model took place in June 2019, a longer term pilot will 

take place throughout the 2019/20 academic year. This will provide opportunity to 
develop and embed the delivery model, understand time and cost implications and 
to develop the IST as a traded service. It will also allow time to gather evidence to 
better predict the impact of the IST on preventing costly primary aged permanent 
exclusion. Following this, a proposal for longer term funding will be developed and a 
paper will be bought back to Schools Forum.   

 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The option to continue operating the Exclusions Project with the two Behaviour 

Learning Mentor roles was considered. However, the learning mentors have been 
supported by Behaviour Support Teacher and Education Psychologist time. This 
resource is no longer available in the current structures, which is why this paper 
seeks funding for two learning mentors plus the teacher and EP posts. Without 
funding for these roles, this work will not be able to continue.  

 
4 OUTCOMES/DELIVERABLES 
 
4.1 It is anticipated the following outcomes will be realised through the creation of the 

IST:  
  

 Reduction in the related costs of provision for excluded children  

 Reduction in the number of children being excluded  

 Support for schools to improve provision and intervention for pupils with 
SEMH needs 

 Improved life chances for this very vulnerable cohort  

 Improved emotional wellbeing of school staff (who work with children with 
complex SEMH needs)  

 Improved retention of teaching staff in the city 
 
 

Page 11



5 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COM
[...]
ume case holder responsibility. The focus will be on collaborative working between 
EPS and BST. However, there will be some dedicated roles and responsibilities, including: 
 

 EP – staff supervision and assessments  

 BST Teacher – class teaching, teacher coaching, behaviour management, de-
escalation cycles 

 BST Learning Mentors – support staff coaching and modelling, therapeutic 
interventions, support around RPI and risk, family work, in class support 

Page 14



 
Some elements of the support may be delivered jointly e.g. observations, consultations, 
training, action planning.  
 
The IST is being piloted at the start of June 2019 and a verbal update on the pilot will be 
provided at the Schools Forum meeting.  
 
  
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM -  25 JUNE 2019 

 

Title of paper: Update on the consultation with maintained schools on the revised 
Scheme for financing schools (Fair Funding Scheme) and the 
proposed changes to the scheme. 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Ceri Walters, Head of Commercial Finance 
Tel: 0115 8764128 
Email: ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner, Children and 
Adults 
Tel: 0115 8763733 
Email: julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Trish Lockhart, Commercial Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Tel: 0115 8764615 
Email: patricia.lockhart@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

Summary  
The purpose of this report is to update Schools Forum (SF) on the findings of the consultation 
on the revised scheme for financing schools (Fair Funding Scheme) and to seek approval for 
the recommended changes to the Scheme as required.  
 
The revisions to the scheme is set out in Appendix A with changes aligning to “Schemes for 
financing schools – statutory guidance for local authorities February 2019” publication. The 
approval from SF, of the revisions, is a requirement of the guidance. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 For maintained schools to approve the changes made to the Scheme for financing 
schools, the key changes are outlined in Section 2 and full list of the changes are detailed 
in Appendix A. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The scheme should outline the financial relationship between the Local Authority 

(LA) and maintained schools. LA’s are required to revise and publish schemes for 
the financing of schools in accordance with latest statutory guidance from the 
Department for Education (DfE).  
 

1.2 The revision of the scheme will strengthen the LA’s overall responsibility for the 
provision of school budgets and will assist schools in managing their delegated 
budget share in a robust manner.   

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

2.1 Under Section 48 of the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998, LA’s are 
required to have schemes of delegation which set out the financial controls and the 
financial relationship between the LA and the maintained schools which it funds. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



The LA’s previous version (2016) is now out of date and as per “Schedule 14 of 
School Standards and Framework Act 1998”, "as regards any proposed variation of 
the scheme, the authority shall first consult every governing body and head teacher 
whom they are obliged to consult". Any proposed revisions to the scheme must be 
the subject of consultation and require approval by the SF. 

2.2     The consultation document was circulated to all Head Teachers of maintained 
primary and secondary schools and their chair of governors on 24 May 2019, the 
consultation was open for a 3 week period. 

2.3     The closing date of the consultation was midday 13 June 2019 at midday.  

2.4  Key changes proposed: 

 It is possible for the Secretary of State (SoS) to make directed revisions to the 
schemes after consultation.  Such 
[...]
/19 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn position and the 
updated reserve balance.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
To note that the 2018/19 financial outturn position of the DSG was an under spend of 
£0.955m (0.35%) against a final budget of £269.212m, as per Table 2. 

2 
To note that this under spend has been allocated back to the Statutory Schools Reserve 
(SSR) resulting in a closing balance of £6.469m for 2018/19, as per Table 8. 

3 To note that the uncommitted balance on the SSR balance is £0.689m, as per Table 8. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 1.1  Enable the formal monitoring of progress against the 2018/19 DSG budget. 
 

 1.2 To confirm the impact of the 2018/19 outturn on the SSR and the robustness of this 
reserve. 

 
 2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

2.1 The 2018/19 initial schools budget, as reported at Schools Forum (SF) on 16 January 
2018, was £267.069m.  

 
 Throughout the year budget and funding amendments of £2.143m were implemented 

and this resulted in a final budget of £269.212m for 2018/19. 
 
 The movements are set out in Table 1 below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:nicola.gell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

TABLE 1: IN YEAR BUDGET MOVEMENTS 

Reason £m 

1. Early Years (EY) - In-year reduction by Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) 2018/19 allocation for 3 to 4 year olds based on the update 
for the January 2018 census. 

(0.535) 

2. EY - In-year reduction by ESFA 2018/19 allocation for 2 year olds based on 
the update for the January 2018 census. 

(0.025) 

3. EY - In-year increase by ESFA 2018/19 allocation for EY’s Pupil Premium 
based on the update for the January 2018 census. 

0.010 

4. Confirmation of Maintained Nursery School supplementary funding. 0.131 

5. High Needs (HN) - Additional HN DSG allocation based on outcome of 
exceptional hospital education funding requests. 

0.369 

6. Impact of Nottingham College merger on high needs budget. 0.742 

7. Prior year Disability Access Fund underspend from reserve distributed in 
line with ESFA requirements & SF proposal 15 January 2019. 

0.075 

8. HN - Finalisation of budget including additional use of reserves for Pupil 
Referral Unit/Alternative Provision as per SF paper February 2018. 

1.355 

9. Finalisation of pupil growth budget 0.021 

TOTAL NET CHANGE 2.143 

 
2.2 The schools budget is allocated on a block basis; Table 2 provides a summary of 

each DSG block, comparing actual spend to budget and referencing other funding 
streams. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

 
Note a - The use of the DSG reserves would of been higher by £0.406m if the 
following had not occurred during the year:  
 
1. The announcement in December 2018 included an £0.722m additional 

allocation for HN funding. 
 

2. A DSG funding gap, identified in July 2018, relating to the impact of the 
Nottingham College merger of £0.316m.   

 
In relation to the latter, the ESFA finally has now acknowledged this funding issue 
and agreed in May 2019 to recompense the Local Authority (LA) for this. 
 
In July 2019, the LA will receive payment of an additional £0.343m for 2018/19 which 
will be reimbursed to the SSR, this is not currently reflected in the reserve balance 
included in this report. For 2019/20 an additional £0.360m will mitigate emerging 
HN’s budget pressures. 
 
The following sections provide more analysis of the variances shown in Table 2. 

  
2.3 Schools Block variance – Table 3 provides a further breakdown of this with detailed 

narrative in sections 2.3.1 to 2.3.4.  
 
 
 
 
 

TABLE 2: 2018/19 OUTTURN SUMMARY 

 

Budget 
as at 16 

Jan 2018 
SF 

report     
£m 

Final 
Budget  

£m 

Actual 
Spend  

£m 

(Under)/ 
Over 

Spend   
£m 

Schools Block (section 2.3 and table 3) 205.723 205.747 205.431 (0.316) 

Central School Services Block 7.084 7.084 6.987 (0.097) 

Early Years Block (see section 2.4) 22.510 22.161 21.374 (0.787) 

High Needs Block (see section 2.5) 31.752 34.220 34.465 0.245 

TOTALSCHOOLS BUDGET 267.069 269.212 268.256 (0.955) 

Less funding not included in DSG 
allocation: 
 
ESFA Income  
DSG reserves – Note a 

 
 
 

0.156 
1.560 

 
 
 

0.189 
2.693 

  

DSG ALLOCATION 265.353 266.330   

Page 31



 

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN OF SCHOOLS BLOCK VARIANCES 

  
Budget 

£m 
Actual 

£m 

(Under)/ 
Overspend 

£m 

1. Pupil Growth Contingency Fund 1.148 1.069 (0.079) 

2. Trade Union Cover 0.068 0.024 (0.044) 

3. Reimbursement of funding from the ESFA 
for business rates from in year academisations 

0.000 (0.063) (0.063) 

4. Reimbursment of business rates that relate 
to prior to the financial year 2013/14 

0.000 (0.130) (0.130) 

TOTAL 1.216 0.900 (0.316) 

 
 2.3.1   The underspend of £0.079m on the pupil growth fund is to be carried forward to the 

financial year 2019/20. 
 
2.3.2 The underspend of £0.044m on the trade union cover budget was due to 

additional income being received into the budget than originally budgeted and 
some unions not utilising all of their entitlement due to trade union posts being 
vacant. 

 
2.3.3 The LA received a reimbursement of £0.063m from the ESFA for business rates 

relating to the academisation of Ellis Guilford School. 
 
2.3.4 A credit of £0.130m was reimbursed to the DSG for business rates reimbursement 

for city schools re-evaluations, this was back-dated prior to 2013/14 when the LA 
held the budget centrally for schools business rates. This credit has been 
transferred to the SSR. 

 
2.4 Central Schools Services Block variance – Table 4 provides a further breakdown of 

this with detailed narrative in sections 2.4.1 to 2.4.3. 
 
 

TABLE 4: BREAKDOWN OF CENTRAL SCHOOLS SERVICES BLOCK VARIANCES 

  

Budget 
£m 

Actual 
£m 

(Under)/ 
Overspend 

£m 

1. Virtual School 0.470 0.443 (0.027) 

2. Safeguarding in Educational 
Establishments 

0.109 0.089 (0.020) 

3. Contingency 0.050 0.000 (0.050) 

T
[...]
 (0.057) (34%) 

SUB TOTAL  - Demand driven 21.030 20.391 (0.640)  

5. EY Special Education Needs (SEN) funding  0.170 0.030 (0.140) (82%) 

6. EY Central expenditure 0.961 0.954 (0.007) 1% 

TOTAL 22.161 21.374 (0.787) (4%) 

Page 33



 

 
For 3 and 4 year olds there has been a beneficial impact due to the pupil counts 
used to support funding in 2018/19, the detail is as follows:  
 

 As the number of pupils within the qualifying age range builds up over the 
course of the academic year, the spring count used to fund the LA for 3 
and 4 year olds typically represents a mid-point.   

 However, in 2018/19 the variation between count dates for funding coming 
into the LA and going out to providers has contributed around £0.255m to 
the reported underspend.  

 A further £0.430m is due to the proportion of pupils qualifying for the 
deprivation supplement being lower than assumed when the Early Years 
Single Funding Formula was set.   

 In addition, £0.131m relates to the late confirmation of the LA’s maintained 
nursery supplementary funding allocation. 

 
It is recommended (in accordance with funding guidance) that the net £0.583m 
underspend on 2, 3 and 4 year olds is ring-fenced in the SSR as a contingency to 
cover any clawback and potential impact of count discrepancies in future years.  
 
This will be added to the £0.068m final early years under spend from 2017/18. 

 
2.5.2  Point 4 - The £0.197m under spend on the SEN inclusion fund and Disability 

Access Funding is ring-fenced in the SSR as agreed at SF on 15 January 2019.  
This funding will be distributed to settings for HN pupils, this basis is to be consulted 
on with all EY’s settings. 

 
2.6 HN block variances - Table 6 shows a summary of the HN Block variances after the 

planned use of £2.453m reserves to support the HN budget.  
 
 Whilst reported high needs expenditure is just £0.245m (1%) over budget, it 

exceeded the LA’s in-year DSG allocation for HN’s by £2.698m (8.5%).   
 
 Exp
[...]
l placements - - 
(see section 2.6.2) 

1.083 1.263 0.180 17% 

SUB TOTAL  - Demand driven 24.368 24.605 0.236 1% 

10. Central high needs expenditure 4.324 4.332 0.009 0% 

TOTAL HN spend (LA) 28.692 28.937 0.245 1% 

Places funded via recoupment 5.527 5.527   

11. TOTAL (see section 2.6.3) 34.219 34.464 0.245 1% 

Page 35



 

 
2.7  There were a number of further drawdowns from the SSR in year over and above 

the £2.693m which supported the HN budget as set out in section 2.6. These 
related to reserve commitments outlined in the 2017/18 Outturn Report and Table 7 
below provides clarification: 
 

 
 

2.8 The SSR balance as at 1 April 2018 was £8.500m, after in year movements during 
2018/19 the balance is £6.469m. Table 8 below summarises the position: 

 
 

TABLE 8: RESERVE ANALYSIS 

 
Actual 

£m 

Opening Balance as at 1 April 2018* 8.500 

Less: DSG reserve supporting 2018/19 budget (See Table 2) (2.693) 

Less: 2018/19 Draw downs (See Table 5) (0.293) 

Add: 2018/19 Under spend (See Table 2) 0.955 

Closing Balance as at 31 March 2018 6.469 

Less: Future Commitments (see Appendix A) 5.780 

Uncommitted Balance as at a 1 April 2019 0.689 

 
Appendix A sets out the commitments/ring fenced funding from the SSR resulting in 
an unearmarked balance of £0.689m.  
 
The uncommitted element of the SSR is 0.3% of the DSG budget; this was 1.23% as 
at 31 March 2018. There is no statutory requirement for the levels of this reserve 

TABLE 7: IN YEAR RESERVE DRAW-DOWNS 

Reason  £m 

Additional growth funding – Without a school place (WASPS) 0.129 

Contribution to Nottingham Safeguarding Children’s Board 0.013 

St Mary’s temporary classroom funding 0.045 

Early Years clawback relating to 2017/18 0.111 

Rates adjustments 0.043 

Funding for Inclusion Projects outlined in SF paper 26 June 2018 0.121 

2018/19 Schools Block surplus allocated to reserve (0.179) 

TOTAL 0.293 

Page 36



 

however; this percentage is lower than that included in the LA’s Mediu
[...]
3 Fair Access contingency 
23 Feb 2017 
Agenda item 7 

Contingency for emergency expenditure 
incurred by primary & secondary in year 

0.028 
Ongoing contingency of £25,000 
plus £3575 underspend on 
primary fair access in 2018/19 

14 
Nethergate expansion – furniture 
and IT equipment 

 

Approval for the Nethergate expansion is 
going to Exec Board for approval in July 
2019.  This sets aside funding to provide 
furniture and IT equipment for the new 
classrooms. 

0.048  

TOTAL COMMITTED  5.780  

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Update on inclusion projects
	5 Update on the consultation on the revised Scheme for financing schools (Fair Funding Scheme) and the proposed changes to the scheme.
	6 2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 25 June 2019 
from 1.46 pm - 3.23 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Judith Kemplay (Chair) 
Derek Hobbs (Vice Chair) 
Meeta Dave 
Tim Jeffs 
Andy Jenkins 
Stephen McLaren 
Janet Molyneux  
Cath Rowell 
David Tungate 
Sheena Wheatley 
 

Kerrie Henton 
David Holdsworth 
Sean Kelly 
Terry Smith 
Debbie Simon 
David Stewart  
James Strawbridge 
Mark Trimingham 
Bob White  
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kimberly Butler - Behaviour Support Team Leader 
John Dexter - Director of Education 
Jennifer Hardy - Project  Manager, Access and Inclusion 
Julia Holmes - Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Jilly Horne - Senior Educational Psychologist 
Councillor Neghat Khan - Portfolio Holder for Early Years, Education and 

Skills 
Daniel Skurok - Senior Performance Analyst 
Kathryn Stevenson - Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Kerrie Henton 
David Holdsworth 
Sean Kelly 
Terry Smith 
James Strawbridge 
Mark Trimingham 
Robert White 
 
26  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
27  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 



Schools Forum - 25.06.19 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
28  UPDATE ON INCLUSION PROJECTS 

 
Daniel Skurok began by delivering a presentation on exclusions in Nottingham City, 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) Nottingham’s permanent exclusion rate is twice as high as its region and England, 

and its fixed period exclusion rate is a third higher; 
 

(b) Nottingham’s volume of permanent exclusions has dropped since 2016/17, 
however the outturn for 2018/19 is forecast to be the same as 2017/18; 
 

(c) the Timpson Review states that there is no optimum rate or number of exclusions, 
as exclusions must be considered in the context in which decisions are made; 
 

(d) excluded children have worse trajectories in the long term, with over one third 
going on to be NEET (not in education, training or employment) or to commit 
crimes; 
 

(e) 78% of permanent exclusions issued were to pupils who either had SEN, were 
classified as in need or were eligible for free school meals. Three quarters of 
those excluded are boys; 
 

(f) the level of permanent exclusion by school varies widely across the city, with a 
few secondary schools excluding the majority of pupils; 
 

(g) the data can be used to identify which pupils are at risk of being excluded, for 
example those that have received fixed period exclusions and those with poor 
attendance. With better management with schools the Council can better support 
schools in identifying pupils who may need extra support. 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(h) the Schools Forum Sub-Group will meet to look at the impact of Council services 

on reducing exclusion rates before the next meeting. Academy Trusts must work 
with the Council in a joined-up approach, including data sharing; 
 

(i) when looking at the schools that are high excluders, the number of pupils that 
they take through managed moves must also be considered; 
 

(j) reduction of exclusions is a top priority for the Portfolio Holder for Early Years, 
Education and Employment and will be monitored closely; 
 

(k) supported transition from primary to secondary education is important, as often 
the support is lost at this time and those at risk need to be identified. 
 

Kimberly Butler, Behaviour Support Team Leader, delivered a presentation on 
Routes to Inclusion and the Intensive Support Team, highlighting the following: 
 



Schools Forum - 25.06.19 

3 

(l) Routes to Inclusion (R2i) was launched in October 2018, with waves 1 and 2 
having commenced and working with 37 schools. Feedback has been very 
positive so far; 
 

(m)work has commenced with secondary schools, with pilot schools now chosen to 
work with from the Autumn term. A secondary school version of the toolkit will be 
developed; 
 

(n) a R2i Project Board has been established to look at commercialisation of the 
service; 
 

(o) the Intensive Support Team (IST) is for the small percentage of pupils who at risk 
of placement breakdown in spite of the R2i graduated response. Schools refer to 
the IST panel with evidence that the R2i process has been followed; 
 

(p) the IST is currently being piloted and its model and impact is being evaluated in 
order to demonstrate a reduction in the number of children at risk of permanent 
exclusion. 

 
RESOLVED to note the proposed use of £174,296 from the DSG reserve to fund 
the establishment and running costs of the Intensive Support Team for the first 
12 months. 
 
29  UPDATE ON THE CONSULTATION ON THE REVISED SCHEME FOR 

FINANCING SCHOOLS (FAIR FUNDING SCHEME) AND THE PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO THE SCHEME. 

 
Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner, introduced the report updating 
on the findings of the consultation on the revised scheme for funding schools (Fair 
Funding Scheme) and to seek approval for the recommended changes to the 
scheme as required.  
 
RESOLVED for maintained schools to approve the changes made to the 
Scheme for financing schools as outlined in the report and its appendix. 
 
30  2018/19 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN REPORT 

 
Kathryn Stevenson, Senior Commercial Business Partner, introduced the report 
setting out the 2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn position and the 
updated reserve balance.  
 
It is recommended that the underspend on 2,3 and 4 year olds in the Early Years 
Block be ring-fenced in the Statutory School Reserve as a contingency for 
discrepancies in future years. 
 
Nick Lee thanked Kathryn for her work on regaining recouped funds from the college 
merger. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 



Schools Forum - 25.06.19 

4 

(1) note that the 2018/19 financial outturn position of the DSG was an under 
spend of £0.955m (0.35%) against a final budget of £269.212m, as shown in 
the table below: 

 

 Budget 
as at 16 
Jan 
2018 £m 

Final 
Budget 
£m 

Actual 
Spend 
£m 

(Under)/Over 
Spend £m 

Schools Block 205.723 205.747 205.431 (0.316) 

Central School Services 
Block 

7.084 7.084 6.987 (0.097) 

Early Years Block 22.510 22.161 21.374 (0.787) 

High Needs Block 31.752 34.220 34.465 (0.955) 

TOTAL SCHOOLS 
BUDGET 

267.069 269.212 268.256 (0.955) 

Less funding not 
included in DSG 
allocation: 
 
ESFA Income 
DSG reserves 

 
 
 
0.156 
1.560 

 
 
 
0.189 
2.639 

  

DSG ALLOCATION 265.353 266.330   

 
 
(2) note that this under spend has been allocated back to the Statutory Schools 

Reserve resulting in a closing balance of £6.469m, as detailed below: 
 

 Actual £m 

Opening Balance as at 1 April 2018 8.500 

Less: DSG reserve supporting 2018/19 budget (2.693) 

Less: 2018/19 Draw downs (0.293) 

Add: 2018/19 Under spend 0.955 

Closing Balance as at 31 March 2018 6.469 

Less: Future Commitments 5.780 

Uncommitted Balance as at 1 April 2019 0.689 

 
 
(3) note that the uncommitted balance on the SSR balance is £0.689m. 
 
31  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to note the proposed dates for the 2019/20 academic year: 
 
8 October 2019 
3 December 2019 
21 January 2020 
25 February 2020 
28 April 2020 
23 June 2020 
 


